. . 400 S. Eagle Street
e Clty of NaperVIIIe Naperville, IL 60540
¢’
=14
Naperville
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 21-1123 Version: 1
Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE Status: Passed
SOURCE, OPTION YEAR
File created: 8/27/2021 In control: City Council
On agenda: 9/7/2021 Final action: 9/7/2021
Title: Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 21-180, Central Parking Facility - Jefferson
Avenue Sign Replacement, to Omega Sign and Lighting, Inc. for an additional 51 days
Sponsors:
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
9/7/2021 1 City Council approved Pass

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 21-180, Central Parking Facility - Jefferson
Avenue Sign Replacement, to Omega Sign and Lighting, Inc. for an additional 51 days

DEPARTMENT:  Transportation, Engineering and Development

SUBMITTED BY: Willian J. Novack, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:

The city manager awarded Contract 21-180 to Omega Sign and Lighting, Inc. on April 27, 2021 with a
completion date of September 1, 2021. The contract was to replace several of the LED display
boards on the existing Central Parking Facility (CPF) electronic parking space display sign located on
Jefferson Avenue. Many boards are no longer functional, and unfortunately, due to changes in
manufacturing, the replacement boards now available are not compatible with the sign. In order to
be fully functional, the city must replace the entire sign. The remaining functional display boards will
be salvaged and kept as replacement parts for signs at the other parking facilities.

DISCUSSION:

This change order is requested to extend the original project completion date by 51 days. While
verifying the sign measurements before ordering the sign, the contractor determined the initial
manufacturer’'s quote contained a number of inaccuracies. Since the City intends to reuse the
existing sign post foundations, it is very important that these measurements be correct. The
contractor partnered with the manufacturer to get the dimensions corrected and then had to wait for a
revised quote to order the sign. The contractor has since been informed by the manufacturer that the

City of Naperville Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/31/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-1123, Version: 1

sign is expected to be shipped on September 27, 2021. The contractor anticipates installing the sign
within one week of delivery and has requested a new completion date of October 22, 2021.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP #: TC221, SC099

This change order only extends the duration of the contract; it does not affect the overall awarded

value of the contract.

Account Number

Fund Description

Total Budget Amount

30282200-551502

Capital Projects Fund

$9,243,000

City of Naperville

Page 2 of 2

Printed on 7/31/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

